1 O The Goodland Star-News / Tuesday, June 12, 2007

Leadership group

asks city for money

By Tom Betz
ntbetz @nwkansas.com

Leadership Sherman County has
been running for 10 years, and the
city commission was told last Mon-
day an infusion of money is needed
to help keep the program going.

Doug Sederstrom, leadership
secretary who is with the Goodland
Energy Center, said the leadership
group is proud of the success the
program has had over the first 10
years, and hopes to continue build-
ing on that in the next 10 years.

Sederstrom said the problem is
the costs are getting ahead of the
modest income. He said the class
has been running in a hole the last
few years and is losing $500 to
$1,000 a year.

He said the student fees are $200,
and that is all their cost. All other
things are paid out of donations. He
said with a class of 10 that gives
them $2,000 and they spent $3,000
last year. He said the leadership
board gets some donations runs a
carnival ride at the fair and helps set
up and tear down for the craft shows
to raise money.

“We like to give the money from
the carnival ride back to the carni-
val,” Sederstrom said, “butlast year
we could not do that.”

He said the biggestexpense is the
trip to Topeka, which costs about
$2,000. He said the bus has cost
about $1,000, and they had taken it
jointly with Thomas County. He
said the plan is not to do a joint bus
this next year, and that may be asav-
ings.

“I look up there (city commis-
sion) and see at least three or four
who have gone through the pro-
gram,” he said. “I think it has been
a successful program and would ask
you to take thatinto consideration.”

Sederstrom said he would like to
see the city and county each give
$1,500 to give the program enough
to continue for at least another 10
years.

Mayor Rick Billinger thanked
Sederstrom for coming, and that the
city would look at the request dur-
ing the budget process.

City Commissioners Dave
Daniels and Josh Dechant have
been through the leadership pro-
gram and City Manager Wayne Hill
and City Clerk Mary Volk have
completed the program.

In other business the commis-
sion:

* Approved achange order for the
construction project on the intersec-
tions at Eighth and Caldwell and
Armory Road and Caldwell that
was areduction of $2,983 to Bryant
and Bryant. Hill said this was after
the quantities had been adjusted,
and this closes out that contract.

* Approved a payment request to
Sherman County for Sporer Land
Development of $131,887 on the
17th Street project. Hill said the
project is moving well, and they
have finally used up the pre-pay-
ment portion of the project.

* Received a check from Eklund
Insurance presented by Jeanette
Ruddell and Jacque Drennan.
Ruddell said EMC Insurance,
which has the city policy had a
profit from the utility safety group,
and the city received acheck for part
of this and an adjustment for the
audit from last year. The check she
handed to Billinger was for
$17,712.

The next city commission meet-
ing will be 5 p.m. on Monday, June
18, in the commission room on the
second floor of the City Administra-
tion Building at 204 W. 11th.

Owners have 90 days

CITY, from Page 1

said. “There are two other proper-
ties next to this one.”

The house at 1519 Montana is
owned by Samara Bostwick, and
Criswell said, and he had been in
contact with her. She and Kevin
Hall, were at the hearing.

“They did pull a building permit
to start remodeling,” Criswell said.
“They asked how long we would
give them.

“I told them 90 days. They do
want to remodel it. The structure is
pretty sound.”

“Thatis what we want,” Billinger
said, “to fix them up or tear them
down.”

Criswell said he thought the city
could depend on the owner’s good
faith without doing a resolution at
this time. Garcia said he thought

Criswell should keep track.

Dechant said he felt there should
be aresolution giving them 90 days.

“That is what we did for Robert
Cowan when he was here,” Dechant
said.

“I have no problem with that,”
Garcia said.

“I'think thatis to be fair,” Dechant
said. “Ifthe owners need more time,
we can review it at that time.”

The commission agreed and
Criswell was told to draft two reso-
lutions.

Criswell said two of the houses in
the firstround are being demolished
while the third is being remodeled.

He said Cowan’s house at 204 W.
16this being remodeled. Ahouse at
526 W. 16th, owned by Jimmy Clift,
isbeing demolished, and a house at
510W. 15th, owned by Louis B. and
Diana D. Spinney, is gone.

LET'S TALK—

COLORADQ

FREE YOUR MIND.
FREE YOUR WALLET.

Let's talk fun. Let's talk getting away. Let's talk Colorado.
Enter today for your chance to win 1 of 5 amazing
vacations at COLORADO.COM.

FREE YOUR BODY.

JotnsToN's

Better Clothing  Expert Tailoring

johnstonsclothiers.com

also visit section37.net

E. 21st @ K96 Wichita, KS ¢ 800-767-7585

ah-ShunI-)Gah b

FRIDAY Hypnotist 7:00pm-8:30pm Street Dance 9:00-Midnight

SATURDAY

1Y2mi. Parade at 10:00am

Juggler Band Concert Street Musicians
Children's Music Show Barbershop Quartet
Arts & Crafts Show
Car Show Marching Cobras Drill Team
Pony Rides Antique Tractors
Food Vendors Flea Market

Street Dance 9:00 - 12:00

Kaw Nation

SUNDAY

www.councilgrove.com
800-732-9211

Noon - 4:00 Family Fun Activities ~

Intertribal
Pow Wow

K-27 second round of paving underway

FeTTR  EE A B T T T AR
LB o .Ifffg-i_:?;,-ff-ﬂ Wi

LR ot

-

b i L O N S

The second lift of paving is underway on the north end of the 14-
mile K-27 highway project south of town, and crews from West-
ern Engineering, prime contractor, were about 4 miles south on
Thursday afternoon. The ‘shuttle buggy’ holds about 30 tons of

asphalt — about one semitrailer load — and using a conveyor
belt moves the asphalt to the laydown machine to keep an even
layer of about three inches of asphalt.

Photo by Tom Betz/The Goodland Star-News

Kids learn new skills

SKILLS, from Page 1

said. Randy Bellamy provided the
place for no charge, he said, and
only asked that everyone clean up
after themselves.

Mannis said they want to keep
attendance somewhere between 50
and 60 for the annual event.

Everyone was treated to a lunch
of hot dogs, buffalo burgers until
they ran out and then elk burgers
with cookies and pop. The kitchen
crew was headed up by Steve, Col-
leen and Aaron Duell.

Sponsors for this year’s youth
day were Bellamy Farms, Pheas-
ants Forever, Buffalo Guys, the
Kansas Department of Wildlife and
Parks, Bob’s Wildlife Taxidermy,
the Kansas State Troopers Associa-
tion, the Sherman County attorney,
Dr. Kenneth Austin, Dan Brenner
Ford, S&T Communication, Fron-
tier Ag, Lonny’s Quality Auto
Body, Aquila Natural Gas, First
National Bank, American Family
Insurance, the Insurance Agency,
McB’s, Dennis Shoff, Midwest
Energy, Bankwest, Unruh Chiro-
practic, Goodland Machine,
People’s State Bank, Topside Office
Products, Sherman County, Kear’s
Party Mix, Cowboy Loop, Western

Brought to you in part by
Kansas Travel & Tourism Division

Kansas Lavender
June 16-17, 23-24, 30 and July 1
Relish the aroma of Kansas lavender
from 11 a.m. to 4 p.m. each day.
12021 NW 13th, Topeka, KS.
(785) 478-3246, www.kansaslavender.com.

Father’s Day Car Show
June 17. Antique, classic, original &
restored cars, trucks & motorcycles.

Rolling Hills Wildlife Adventure, Saling, KS.
(785) 827-9488, www.rollinghillswildlife.com.

Country Stampede
June 21-24.
Four-Day Mega-Country music festival.
Tuttle Creek State Park, Manhattan, KS.
(800) 795-8091, www.countrystampede.com.

Women & Civil War Quilts
Exhibit through June 25 at the
Schuyler Museum, Burlingame, KS.
Wed./Fri./Sun. 1-4 p.m., Sat. 10 a.m.-4 p.m.
5year Anniversary Celebration June 24.
www.burlingamemuseum.org.

Old West Cowboy Days
June 30-July 1
Western music, reenactments,
dutch oven cook-off, cattle drive, crafts.
Forest Park, Ottawa, KS.
(785) 2421411, www.oldwestcowboydays.com.

Emporia Street Festival
July 4. Emporia’s 150th Anniversary.
Food, entertainment, fireworks
in downtown Emporia, KS.

(800) 279-3730, (620) 342-1803,

www.emporiakschamber.org.

KANSAS

as big as you think”
www.TravelKS.com

Classifieds work!
Call 899-2338.

State Bank, Kansasland Tire, Good-
land Coca Cola, Rod Butts Weld-
ing, Alex’s Radiator, Northern Sun,
Culligan, Cheyenne County attor-
ney, Brent Rueb, Herl’s Chevrolet
and Buick, Truck and Tractor Re-
pair, The Goodland Star-News,
Prairieland Animal Clinic and Wal-
Mart.

Taking orders for...

Colorado ¢~
Bing
Cherries ; 4

.. i j
Limited Quantities
Call Colleen

or Steve Duell
(785) 899-5888

Northwest Kansas
Abstract & Title Co., Inc

Sharon Jensen, owner/agent, is pleased to an-
nounce that our office now has two licensed agents
to serve your abstract, title and closing needs.
Cortney Dorn has recently become a licensed
agent, and both Sharon and Cortney are eager to
serve you. Call us at (785) 899-5641 or stop by
117 E. 9th St. for prompt, quality service.

Talk to whomever, whenever, and as much as you want, and

spend less on your phone bill!

KEEP YOUR CURRENT PHONE NUMBER I WORKS WITH YOUR EXISTING PHONE

EAGLE DIGITAL TELEPHONE*

UNLIMITED

LOCAL AND LONG DISTANCE

ONLY$45.95/month*

CALL TODAY AND

TRY IT FREE

FOR ONE MONTH!

* Powered by Big River.

*

=

EAcGLE COMMUNICATIONS

1.877.6%eagle

Learn more at www.eaglecom.net

t Rates exclude: broadband service, activation, regulatory recovery fee, 911 fees and cost recovery. Eagle 911 service operates no differently
than traditional 911—see eaglecom.net for details. Offer expires 8/31/07.

*Free month offer only on Residential Unlimited Plan. Service fee waived but all other charges apply. New customers only. High-Speed

Internet not required.




